2

1

3

4

5

7

8

9

10 11

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

2021

22

23

24

25

26

2728

29

30

31

## **ORDINANCE 2019-553**

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$761,021.04 FROM THE CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT DIVISION OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ("DOR") PROVIDE FUNDING TO THE JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS BY THE CIVIL PROCESS UNIT OF THE JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE (JSO) FOR CHILD SUPPORT CASES FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - CHILD SUPPORT STANDARD CONTRACT BETWEEN THE DUVAL COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ("DOR") FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE DOR CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 19-103; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO (1) EXECUTE AND DELIVER THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - CHILD SUPPORT STANDARD CONTRACT BETWEEN THE DUVAL COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ("DOR") FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE DOR CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM AND OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE TO EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDINANCE AND (2) TAKE, OR CAUSE TO BE TAKEN, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, SUCH FURTHER ACTION TO EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDINANCE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

2

4

5

6

8

9

10 11

1213

1415

1617

1819

21 22

20

2425

23

2728

26

30

31

29

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2018-2019 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the accounts(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 19-103 attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by this reference)

(a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 19-103

\$761,021.04

(b) Appropriated to:

(C)

See B.T. 19-103

Explanation of Appropriation

\$761,021.04

The funding above is from the State of Florida, Child Support Enforcement Division for the service of process by the Civil Process Unit of the Jacksonville Sheriff's

Office (JSO) for child support cases.

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funding from the State of Florida Child Support Enforcement Division to JSO to offset the salary expenses of both part-time and full-time authorized employees in the Civil Process Unit for the period July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2024.

Section 3. Authorization. There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to (i) execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the State of Florida Department of Revenue - Child Support Standard Contract between the Duval County Sheriff's Office and the Florida Department of Revenue ("DOR") for the service of process in the DOR Child Support Enforcement Program, in substantially the same form placed ON FILE with the Office of Legislative Services, and other documents necessary or appropriate to effectuate the

purpose of this ordinance and (ii) take, or cause to be taken, for and on behalf of the City, such further action to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved

## /s/ James R. McCain, Jr.

Office of General Counsel

11

12

- 13 Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
- 14 GC-#1289996-v1-06 24 19 BT 19 103 ChildSupport CA.doc